benefits, including, but not limited to accrued sick time and vacation entitlement. 

13.03 An Employee will be kept advised in writing of: 

(a) the Employee's progress during the probation period. 

(b) of successful completion of the probation period. 

13.04 (a) The probation period for a Regular Employee consists of five hundred and 
three point seven five (503.75) hours worked, exclusive of orientation and 
training, for each period of continuous employment not interrupted by 
termination or dismissal or six months whichever is less. 

(b) Casual and temporary employees will serve a probation period of five 
hundred and three point seven five (503.75) hours worked, exclusive of 
orientation and training. 

(c) The probation period may be extended once by an additional five hundred 
and three point seven five (503.75) hours or less or four (4) months 
whichever is less for reasons other than those specified in Article 13.02 by 
mutual agreement in writing between the Employer and the Union. 

Performance Appraisals 

13.05 (a) The Employer shall strive to provide each Employee with a yearly

[...]

Brother-in-Law Daughter-in-Law 
Sister-in-Law Mother-in-Law 
Grandchild Father-in-Law 
Step Parents Step Children 

Grandparents (both sides) 
Child 
Parent 
Brother 
Sister 
Legal Guardian 

27.02 Bereavement leave shall be extended by up to two (2) days if travel in excess of 
three hundred and twenty-two (322) kilometres one-way from the Employee's 
residence is necessary for the purpose of attending the funeral. 

27.03 If an Employee receives notification of their loss during a shift already in 
progress, the Employee will be excused from work with pay for the balance of the